
#plymcabinet

Cabinet

Tuesday 7 March 2017
4.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Bowyer, Chair
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Ross Jago
T 01752 304469
E ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 03 March 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.

3. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. The Council's  Corporate Plan Monitoring Report and 
Commitments Progress Report:  

(Pages 1 - 22)

6. Proposal to create a wholly owned PCC company to create 
agility in raising revenue and minimising costs:  

(Pages 23 - 34)

7. Framework Agreement for Plymouth Supported Living 
Services Contract Award Report:  

(Pages 35 - 60)

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  

Subject: The Council’s Corporate Plan monitoring report and            

Commitments progress report  

Committee:    Cabinet   

Date:    7th March 2017 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Bowyer  

CMT Member:   Giles Perritt, Assistant Chief Executive   

Author: Andrew Loton, Senior Performance Officer 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 307309, email: Andrew.loton@plymouth.gov.uk  

 

Key Decision: No  

 
Part: I    
 
Purpose of the report:  

 
1. To report progress against the ambitions as set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-19. 

This report provides a narrative summary of progress against the Council’s ambitions as a 
Confident, Growing, Caring and Pioneering Council and is supported by a set of performance 

indicators which measure progress against specific targets. The Corporate Plan 2016-19 was first 
introduced in summer 2016. This report reflects progress made during quarter 3 of 2016/17 

(October to December 2016). 

 
2. To update progress to date against the Council’s Commitments. This report provides a narrative 

summary of progress being made against each of the commitments made by the Council 
following the election in May 2016.  

         
The Corporate Plan 2016 - 19:   

 

This report outlined progress against the ambitions as set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 
2016-19. 

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land: 

 
The Council set out a Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20 in November 2016, with 

requirements and resources based on delivering against the vision and themes set out in the Corporate 
Plan. The Corporate Plan allows the council to continue to manage its commitments within the revenue 

and capital envelope agreed. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 

 
The Corporate Plan complements the Council’s existing policy framework with respect to the above . 

 
 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 2 of 2 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Where potential equality and diversity implications are identi fied from the implementation of any new 
activities arising from the Corporate Plan, assessments will be undertaken in line with the Council’s 

policies. 
  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

 

 Cabinet to note the new Corporate Plan Q3 monitoring report and Commitments progress 

report.      

 
 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 

None:- This report forms part of the Council’s agreed performance management framework.  
 

Published work / information: 

 
 

Background papers: 
 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          

          

    
 

Sign off:  comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility may be affected by the 

decision, as follows (insert references of Finance, Legal and Monitoring Officer reps, and of HR, 
Corporate Property, IT and Strat. Proc. as appropriate): 

 

Fin djn16
17.75 

Leg LT 
27570 

Mon 
Off 

DVS/L
T/2757

0/2 

HR  Assets  IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Giles Perritt 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  
[...]
this report is to set up a flexible, scalable wholly owned 
Teckal style company to allow the Council to take advantage of innovative solutions to a 
broad range of financial challenges it currently faces and may well face in future.

Initially this report seeks the approval to set up the company. There will be a series of 
challenges over the medium term financial planning horizon.  This report addresses the first 
challenge associated with the investment in the City Market.   

The City Market investment will cost in the region of £4.1m (£3.4 net of VAT) and sets out 
the Councils ambitions to provide a high class city market. The City Market is a historic asset 
that will continue to support the local plan and sustain and grow the economy in the west of 
the city whilst also ensuring the physical building can also be enjoyed by future generations.   

In order to ensure the affordability of the project it is important that the Council can recover 
the tax. The Council cannot “opt to tax” the site because this would have a significant impact 
on the market traders, most of whom would not be able to recover the tax harming the 
financial vitality of the City Market.  The report sets out the financial model operated through 
the company that will enable the capital investment whilst ensuring the City Market economy 
is not hindered.  This will include leasing the City Market to the Company using a peppercorn 
rent. The Council will continue to operate the City Market.



Revised June 2016

As further challenges need to be resolved or opportunities arise separate business cases will 
be required to seek Cabinet approval to expand and broaden the business of the company. 
  

The Corporate Plan 2016/17 -2018/19:

The Council continues to adopt a pioneering approach to find flexible and innovative solutions to 
the challenges it faces, some of which are technical finance issues whilst others will resolve 
operational challenges to ensure best value for customers and th
[...]
 Safety, Health and Safety and 
Risk Management:



Revised June 2016

There are no material risks associated with the creation of the company.  Using a business case 
proposal for each proposal to expand the business of the company allows risks to be considered 
on a case by case basis as part of the decision making process. 

There are some risks associated with the proposed City Market arrangements. These relate to 
the compliance with legislation and taxation policies.  To mitigate these professional advisors 
have been advising Council officers on ensuring the correct arrangements are put in place to set 
up the company and associated lease arrangements for the City Market.   

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   An Equality Impact Assessment has been 
completed and no adverse impact will arise as this is a technical finance adjustment. There will be 
no adverse implications for City Market traders, tenants, shoppers, visitors or the employees at 
the City Market resulting from the decisions in this report.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

Cabinet is recommended to
 

1. Approve the creation of a flexible and scalable company limited by guarantee wholly 
owned by the Council to enable financial solutions to challenges the Council faces.

2. Approve the process of a case by case Business Case as the authorised method of 
expanding the company’s portfolio.

3. Approve the business case for the City Market to protect the economic vitality of the city 
market whilst preserving the building for future generations to enjoy. 

Alternative options considered and rejected:
The following alternative options were considered and rejected

1. Do not set up a company and seek to utilise the Council’s exsiting powers.  Whilst this 
approach will always be the primary route to resolve challenges the Council faces it is not 
always possible to solve challenges without innovative solutions.

In relation to the challenge of the City Market:

2. Do nothing. This would result in triggering the Councils 2016/17 and possibly the 2017/18 
5% partial exemption limit costing the Council in the region of £1.5m for both years. 

3. Opt to Tax and pass on the tax. This would enable the Council to recover tax on the 
City Market investment but would then add tax of 20% to fees and charges which the 
majority of traders would not be able to recover, potentially harming the economy.



Revised June 2016

4. Opt to Tax and absorb the tax which would reduce the City Market income by £0.180m 
per annum impacting on the ability to repay the capital borrowing charges for the City 
Market investment without earlier and more substantial increase in fees and charges. 

Published work / information:
None
Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Equality Impact Assessment x

Sign off:  

Fin djn16
17.7
7

Leg AT27
575

Mon 
Off

LT27
576

HR n/a Assets n/a IT n/a Strat 
Proc

n/a

Originating SMT Member
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes



Revised June 2016

Introduction

1.1 The Council is embracing financial challenges in driving up revenue, reducing cost, utilising 
the full range of its resources and assets whilst ensuring customers receive high quality 
services and value for money.  The purpose of this report is to set up a flexible, scalable 
wholly owned Teckal style company to allow the Council to take advantage of innovative 
solutions to a broad range of financial challenges it currently faces and may well face in 
future.

1.2 This report addresses the following two issues; the company itself and the company 
business for which the first financial challenge of the City Market is also contained in this 
report. The report sets out both in more detail. 

2. The Company 

2.1 The company will be a Teckal company limited by guarantee wholly owned by the 
Council.  As a company limited by guarantee there will be no distribution rights.

2.2 In order to ensure the company is agile, flexible and can be scaled, care will be needed to 
ensure that it has the scope and support to respond to a range of financial challenges the 
Council is facing, some borne out of operational or financial necessity and some to 
address technical financial challenges and others to take advantage of opportunities.

2.3 Therefore, the company will need to deal with the following range of potential challenges 
and opportunities

 Technical Financial Solutions
 Cost Reduction Initiatives
 Revenue generation
 Trading potential
 Potential to perform activities more effectively and efficiently

2.4 The company is not an off the shelf model so there will be some set up costs to ensure 
the company is scoped to deal with the range of business the Council may need.   The set 
up costs are estimated in the region of £29k which will include the tax and legal advice 
and the company registration.

2.5 The company will initially cost no more than £10k to operate annually with most of the 
support coming from seconded officers. 



Revised June 2016

2.6 A business case will be required for each decision to use the company setting out the 
challenge or opportunity, the financial and legal position, a cost benefit appraisal and a 
record of the risks.

2.7 As each business case is approved and the company grows and diversifies there will be a 
need to consider the operational costs and revenues associated which will need to be 
reflected in the company business plan.  Generally, it is anticipated that the operational 
funds will exist in the council’s budgets already or the solution being sought will generate 
the resources.  In addition, it will be necessary to consider the underlying running costs of 
the company as part of each business case to ensure the company remains fit for purpose. 

2.8 As a wholly owned company limited by guarantee there will be one owner which will be 
the Council. The Council owner will be repr
[...]
rs and shoppers.  The City Market has turnover of 
over £1m pa, creates over 200 jobs and achieves occupancy of 95%+ let on a consistent 
basis. 

Business Driver

4.2 The City Market is not only an economic hub for the west of the City but a historic asset in 
its own right and a key part of the Plymouth Plan aspiration to attract investment to the 
area.  Therefore, it is important to maintain and invest in the asset for future generations

4.3 The current investment in the City Market is costing £4.1m (£3.6m net of tax). In order to 
ensure the investment is affordable it is imperative the tax is recovered without adversely 
impacting on the market traders and perimeter shop tenants, either directly or indirectly. In 
addition, the Council needs to ensure it’s tax planning is efficient to ensure it complies with 
tax limits.

4.4 There is also a need to ensure the bottom line on the City Markets financial activity is not 
affected as this underpins the financial model to support the borrowing associated with the 
investment in the City Market.   

Options and Proposed Solution

4.5 There a range of options as set out below:

4.6 Option 1. Do nothing.  Investing in the City Market at £3.4m and recovering £0.6m exempt 
tax would result in the Council breaching its 5% tax limits triggering the wider corporate 
£1.5m clawback of tax.   

4.7 Option 2. Opt to Tax the site. This would allow the Council to recover the tax without 
triggering the 5% tax limit. However, it would result in charging 20% to the fees, charges and 
rents which would have an adverse impact on the traders who would not be able to recover 
the tax. This could impact on the 95% occupancy rate diminishing the financial viability and 
therefore the overall ability to continue to invest in maintaining the asset for future 
generations to enjoy.



Revised June 2016

4.8 Option 3. Opt to Tax the site and absorb the ongoing tax.  This would also enable the 
Council to recover the tax on the investment.
[...]
xual orientation -
including civil partnership

N/A

None – technical solution. No 
change to existing service 
operations.   The proposed 
solution to a financial planning 
challenge ensures there is no 
impact on City Market traders, 
tenants, shoppers, visitors or 
employees

N/A N/A

http://documentlibrary/documents/equality_toolkit.pdf


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT Page 2 of 2

STAGE 3: ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING? IF SO, PLEASE RECORD ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN
Local priorities Implications Timescale and who is responsible
Reduce the gap in average hourly 
pay between men and women by 
2020. 

None – technical solution. No change to existing service operations N/A

Increase the number of hate 
crime incidents reported and 
maintain good satisfaction rates in 
dealing with racist, disablist, 
homophobic, transphobic and 
faith, religion and belief incidents 
by 2020. 

None – technical solution. No change to existing service operations N/A

Good relations between different 
communities (community 
cohesion)

None – technical solution. No change to existing service operations N/A

Human rights
Please refer to guidance

None – technical solution. No change to existing service operations N/A

STAGE 4: PUBLICATION

Responsible Officer Date

Director, Assistant Director or Head of Service

http://documentlibrary/documents/guide_to_completing_equality_impact_assessments.pdf


1

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Framework Agreement for Plymouth Supported Living Services 
Contract Award Report

Committee: Cabinet

Date: 7 March 2017

Cabinet Member: Councillor L Bowyer 

CMT Member: Carole Burgoyne (Director for People)

Author: Claire Anderson, Strategic Commissioning Manager

Contact details Tel:  01752 307354 
Email: claire.deborah.anderson@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:

Key Decision: Yes 

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

Supported living is the term given to encompass a range of services designed to help disabled or 
vulnerable people retai
[...]
the best use of Council resources by supporting people in a way that 
makes the most efficient use of staff, promotes outcomes and reduces reliance on paid support.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

The value of contracts for new services for the same amount of hours will be, for PCC only, £15.08m 
in year one.  This represents an additional financial commitment of approximately £1.5m for the first 
contractual year (July 2017 – July 2018) and takes into account the National Living Wage. 

This increase in spend has been built into the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

Please note that this is based on current clients and support hours.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

These services will contribute towards the delivery of the Integrated Commissioning Strategies and 
the Local Plan.

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes  

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
To award contracts under the Framework Agreement for a period of up to 12 years. Every 3 years 
the Framework will be opened up to give new suppliers the opportunity to join the Framework 
Agreement, existing Framework suppliers will be required to resubmit their prices for new referrals 
only; prices for existing call-offs will remain the same.  



3

Details of the successful suppliers are contained in the Part II report.  The tender evaluation process 
has determined that they have the critical knowledge and experience to provide these services and 
that considering all evaluation criteria they have offered the ‘most economically advantageous tender’.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Extend Exisiting Contracts
The procurement of these services is subject to Plymouth City Council’s Contract Standing Orders 
that state that any procurement over the threshold value of £150,000 p/a is to be co
[...]
ction 8.9 Social Value Scored 13 %

Section 8.10 Safeguarding Scored 27 %

In the event of the Supplier being awarded a ‘fail’ on any of the above criteria, the remainder of their 
Selection Questionnaire was not be evaluated and they were eliminated from the process.

These weightings and the scoring methodology for each section were published in the tender 
documentation.

A total of 20 SQs were received and the names providers who submitted Selection Questionnaires 
are contained in the Part 2 report. 

18 SQs met the minimum threshold score of 77% and the tender submissions for these providers 
were evaluated.

3. TENDER EVALUATION METHODOLOGY
3.1 Evaluation weightings

The project evaluation weightings were agreed prior to despatch of the tender documentation and 
were published in the ITT. 

Tenders were evaluated using the following scoring framework:



7

An overall threshold of 46.7% of the achievable marks for the technical element of the Tender was 
required to determine whether Tenderers met the minimum requirements.  Any tenderer failing to 
achieve this threshold will not be awarded a contract under this framework agreement

3.2 Affordability Criteria

The maximum hourly rates, as below, will be published in the Invitation to Tender 
documentation. Tenders exceeding these rates will be penalised as follows: 

Support Maximum Hourly 
Rate

Action

Day or waking night £14.65 Not considered as price is 
unaffordable.

Sleeping night – (9 hours 
from 10pm to 7am)

£7.65 Not evaluated as set price

These maximum threshold rates are based on the assumption that National Living Wage (NLW) for 
2017/18 will be £7.65. If the actual NLW transpires to be different to this then all the hourly rates 
offered by the tenderers will be adjusted in line accordingly and allocated staff on-costs will also be 
reduced proportionally.

NB. Since going out to tender the NLW has been confirmed at £7.50 for 17/18.

3.3 Evaluation of self-certified sections on Contract Award

[...]
 the pricing schedule, will be 
uplifted annually in line with the percentage increase of the NLW. 

Every 3 years the Framework will be opened up to give new suppliers the opportunity to join the 
Framework Agreement, existing Framework suppliers will be required to resubmit their prices for 
new referrals only; prices for existing call-offs will remain the same.

The new specifications focus on a ‘reablement approach’ and as such it is expected that current 
packages of support will reduce as people are supported to become more independent.

5. SERVICE USER INVOLVEMENT
This service is underpinned by consultation with service users and stakeholders and is centred on the 
key priorities that they have identified. 

6. SUMMARY OF EVALUATION
Tenders were submitted on the 5th December 2016 by 20 suppliers. 18 organisations passed to the 
tender evaluation phase, 17 of which passed the minimum threshold value to be awarded a contract.

The resulting scores and outcome from the evaluation process are contained in a Part 2 report. 







 

  

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
Supported Living Commissioning plan

 
 

STAGE 1: What is being assessed and by whom? 

What is being assessed - including a brief 

description of aims and objectives? 

Commissioning Plan for Supported Living 2015-2020. 

The local authority is required to review the current commissioning arrangements for supported 

living as the framework agreements will be coming to an end.  

There is an expectation that the new contracting arrangements will be implemented from 2017 

and will include all people with eligible health or social care needs under the age of 65. Supported 

living services should provide support and care (if required) to achieve the following outcomes: 

 To enhance quality of life for people with care and support needs; 

 Delay and reduce the need for care and support; 

 Ensure that people have a positive experience of care; 

 Safeguard adults whose circumstances make them vulnera
[...]
tics as 

detailed in the Equality Act 2010. 

Supported Living Services are community based.  The 

work undertaken builds on community capacity and 

breaks down discrimination through integrating clients 

within the local community. Access to other 

community groups and resources will be encouraged 

as part of the supported living provision.  

The consultation with clients has highlighted their 

wish to be part of the community. 

 

This will be encouraged through contract management 

through-out the life of the contract. 

Co-operative Commissioning Team 



 

June 2013      Page 13 of 13 

STAGE 3: Are there any implications for the following? If so, please record ‘Actions’ to be taken 

Local Priorities  Implications Timescale and who is responsible? 

Human Rights In order to protect individual human rights, these 

services must be provided in a way that respects a 

person’s privacy and dignity and enables them to 

decide how things get done. This will be a crucial part 

of the service specification and the evaluation of the 

tender. 

 

 

 

 

 

STAGE 4: Publication 

Director, Assistant Director/Head of 

Service approving EIA.  

 Date  

 




	Agenda
	5 The Council's  Corporate Plan Monitoring Report and Commitments Progress Report
	Q3 - Corporate Plan Performance Report

	6 Proposal to create a wholly owned PCC company to create agility in raising revenue and minimising costs
	EOI agile company - city market

	7 Framework Agreement for Plymouth Supported Living Services Contract Award Report
	Cabinet report part 2 2.2.17 v2, 21/02/2017 Cabinet Planning
	EIA Supported Living v0 2 02022017, 21/02/2017 Cabinet Planning




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 7 March 2017

Cabinet

Tuesday 7 March 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Darcy

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.23 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

71. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

72. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

73. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

74. The Council's Corporate Plan Monitoring Report and Commitments Progress 
Report  

The Leader invited Andrew Loton, Senior Performance Officer, to introduce a report on the 
Council Corporate Plan Monitoring Report and Commitments Progress report.  

Mr Loton provided highlights from the report attached to the agenda. 

Following a short debate and questions, Cabinet agreed to note the report. 

75. Proposal to create a wholly owned PCC company to create agility in raising 
revenue and minimising costs  

The leader invited Simon Arthurs, Senior Financial Analyst, to present a report on creating a 
wholly owned company to create agility in raising revenue and minimising cost. 

Mr Arthurs provided Cabinet with highlights from the report attached to the agenda. 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Following a short debate and questions Cabinet agreed to – 

1. approve the creation of a flexible and scalable company limited by guarantee wholly 
owned by the Council to enable financial solutions to challenges the Council faces;

2. approve the process of a case by case Business Case as the authorised method of 
expanding the company’s portfolio;

3. approve the business case for the City Market to protect the economic vitality of the 
city market whilst preserving the building for future generations to enjoy.

76. Framework Agreement for Plymouth Supported Living Services Contract 
Award Report  

The Leader invited Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, to 
present a report on a Framework Agreement for Plymouth Supported Living Services 
Contract awards.  

Following a short debate and questions Cabinet agreed - 

1. to award contracts under the Framework Agreement for a period of up to 12 years;
2. that every 3 years the Framework will be opened up to give new suppliers the 

opportunity to join the Framework Agreement, existing Framework suppliers will be 
required to resubmit their prices for new referrals only; prices for existing call-offs 
will remain the same.  

Details of the successful suppliers are contained in the Part II report.  The tender evaluation 
process has determined that they have the critical knowledge and experience to provide 
these services and that considering all evaluation criteria they have offered the ‘most 
economically advantageous tender.


